
  

Result Sheet for the   

Northampton & District Cycling Association 
  

20.8 mile Time Trial  (TT Series Event 4 of 8) 

Saturday 22nd June 2019 on course NC15/b Lamport  FOUNDED 1935   

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations  PRESIDENT:  

Ray Grundy  

Prize Winners 
  

Award  Name  Club  Time Prize  

1st Fastest  David Langlands Team Bottrill 00:43:25 (CR) £15  

2nd Fastest  Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC (A) 00:44:26 (CR) £12  

3rd Fastest  Sam Mcdonald St Neots CC (A) 00:46:28 £10  

4th Fastest  Leigh Smith JCA Equipe Velo (A) 00:47:49 £9  

5th Fastest  Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC (A) 00:47:59 £8  

=6th Fastest  Simon Pitchford Fenland Clarion CC (A) 00:48:08 £7  

=6th Fastest Jamie  Murray  Peterborough CC (A) 00:48:08 £7 

  

1st Fastest team of 3 riders  

Paul Pardoe 

Malcolm Smith 

Jamie  Murray 

Peterborough Cycling Club 02:20:33 

  

£6 each  

  

2nd Fastest team of 3 

riders  

Simon Pitchford 

Steve Maile 

Steve Kaye 

Fenland Clarion Cycling Club 02:25:58 

  

£5 each  

1st Fastest Woman  Sophie Lankford Team Jadan-Weldtite p/b Vive Le Velo 00:51:05 £9  

2nd Fastest Woman  Maria Gent Kettering CC (A) 00:59:58 £7  

1st Masters X (50-59)  David Langlands Team Bottrill +14:11 £9  

2nd Masters X (50-59)  Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC (A) +09:58 £7  

3rd Masters X (50-59)  Simon Pitchford Fenland Clarion CC (A) +09:28 £6  

1st Masters Y (60-69)  Antony Brown Kettering CC (A) +10:00 £9 

2nd Masters Y (60-69)  Steve Kaye Fenland Clarion CC (A) +09:16 £7 

3rd Masters Y (60-69)  Pete Trotman Tove Valley Cycling Club (A) +03:40 £6  

1st Masters Z (70 & Over)  Richard Glover CC Ashwell (A) +08:14 £9  

2nd Masters Z(70 & Over)  Michael Smalley Witham Wheelers +06:28 £7  

3rd Masters Z (70 & Over)  Trevor Parrish A5 Rangers CC (A) -00:51 £6  

  

Congratulations to Paul Pardoe and David Langlands for both breaking the course record. 

 

This was the first event I have organised since 1991 (an N&DCA 10 on the N5/10), so I am pleased it went without a hitch. I 

am indebted to the following who made it run so smoothly: 

Richard Daniells (Finish Timekeeper and technical advice), Michael Church (Start Timekeeper), Bernard Smith (CTT 

Observer), David Robinson (pushing off), Martin Keable (finish clerk), Ken Vatcher (start cones), Jon Thorne (signs), and all 

the marshals; Mike Cope, Darren Cope, Andy King, Bruce Ward, Scott Barber, Gwyneth Wood and Pat. 

 

The cakes and biscuits were made by Helen Toone and your donations totalled £35.20 which were sent off to the Air 

Ambulance. PS Thank you David for the flapjacks and Liz for helping Helen on the refreshments counter. 

 

Event Secretary  

Noel Toone, 5 Sondes Close, Oundle, PE8 4QH   

  

 

  



 

Results 

Place No. Name Club Cat 
Masters 
standard 

Time Masters Std 

Assn. 
Points 
series 

+ - overall 

1 30 David Langlands Team Bottrill X 0:57:36 00:43:25 14:11     

2 20 Paul Pardoe Peterborough CC (A)     00:44:26     100 

3 16 Sam Mcdonald St Neots CC (A)     00:46:28     99 

4 10 Leigh Smith JCA Equipe Velo (A)     00:47:49     98 

5 15 Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC (A) X 0:57:57 00:47:59 09:58   97 

=6 26 Simon Pitchford Fenland Clarion CC (A) X 0:57:36 00:48:08 09:28   95.5 

=6 34 Jamie  Murray  Peterborough CC (A)     00:48:08     95.5 

8 7 Steve Maile Fenland Clarion CC (A)     00:48:12     94 

9 11 Stu Wright  QN Racing (A) X 0:57:15 00:48:30 08:45   93 

10 25 Antony Brown Kettering CC (A) Y 0:58:45 00:48:45 10:00   92 

11 6 Graeme Hall Rockingham Forest Whs (A) X 0:57:36 00:49:16 08:20   91 

12 22 Paul Beattie Rockingham Forest Whs (A)     00:49:22     90 

13 5 Steve Kaye Fenland Clarion CC (A) Y 00:58:54 00:49:38 09:16   89 

14 32 Martin Atkinson Peterborough CC (A)     00:50:14     88 

15 
21 Sophie Lankford 

Team Jadan-Weldtite p/b 
Vive Le Velo 

W 
  

00:51:05 
      

16 23 James Boardley  Peterborough CC (A)     00:51:17     87 

17 18 John Osborne Kettering CC (A)     00:53:45     86 

18 31 Steve Franklin Rugby Velo (A)     00:54:45     85 

19 17 Philip Merritt Fenland Clarion CC (A) X 0:58:20 00:54:54 03:26   84 

20 12 David Cook Bedfordshire Road RT (A) Y 0:59:43 00:56:19 03:24   83 

21 24 Pete Trotman Tove Valley Cycling Club (A) Y 01:00:17 00:56:37 03:40   82 

22 27 Michael Smalley Witham Wheelers Z 01:03:20 00:56:52 06:28     

23 4 Richard Glover CC Ashwell (A) Z 01:06:12 00:57:58 08:14   81 

24 28 Paul Breeze Peterborough CC (A) X 0:57:26 00:58:25   00:59 80 

25 29 Maria Gent Kettering CC (A) W   00:59:58     79 

26 2 John Dainty Rockingham Forest Whs (A) Y 01:00:35 01:01:42   01:07 78 

27 9 James Lees VTTA (Midlands)  X 0:57:06 01:01:48   04:42   

28 8 Trevor Parrish A5 Rangers CC (A) Z 01:03:50 01:04:41   00:51 77 

29 1 Michael Wood Kettering CC (A) Z 01:04:56 01:13:24   08:28 76 

30 3 Mick Holliday Tove Valley Cycling Club (A) Y 0:59:12  DNS (a)        

31 13 Edward  Smith Baines Racing (A) X 0:57:57 DNS       

32 33 James Billingham Fenland Clarion CC (A) X 0:58:08 DNS (a)        

33 14 Helene Wight QN Racing (A) WX 01:02:56 DNS (a)         

34 19 Linda Hubbard Welland Valley CC (A) WX 01:02:32 DNS (a)         

   

 (A) = Association Club    Categories: W = Woman    Jun = Junior    Juv = Juvenile  
 X = Masters (born 1960 - 1969)    Y = Masters (born 1950 - 1959)    Z = Masters (born 1949 or earlier)  

  

Women 
  

Place  Name  Club  Time  
Assn. 

Points  

1  Sophie Lankford Team Jadan-Weldtite p/b Vive Le Velo 00:51:05  

2  Maria Gent Kettering CC (A) 00:59:58 20  



  

Masters Results  

Masters X (born 1960 - 1969), Masters Y (born 1950 - 1959), Masters Z (born 1949 or earlier) 
  

  

Place No. Name Club category 
Masters 
standard 

Time 
Masters Std Assn 

Pts 
series + - 

1 30 David Langlands Team Bottrill X 0:57:36 00:43:25 14:11     

2 15 Malcolm Smith Peterborough CC (A) X 0:57:57 00:47:59 09:58   50 

3 26 Simon Pitchford Fenland Clarion CC (A) X 0:57:36 00:48:08 09:28   49 

4 11 Stu Wright  QN Racing (A) X 0:57:15 00:48:30 08:45   48 

5 6 Graeme Hall Rockingham Forest Whs (A) X 0:57:36 00:49:16 08:20   47 

6 17 Philip Merritt Fenland Clarion CC (A) X 0:58:20 00:54:54 03:26   46 

7 28 Paul Breeze Peterborough CC (A) X 0:57:26 00:58:25   00:59 45 

8 9 James Lees VTTA (Midlands)  X 0:57:06 01:01:48   04:42   

1 25 Antony Brown Kettering CC (A) Y 0:58:45 00:48:45 10:00   50 

2 5 Steve Kaye Fenland Clarion CC (A) Y 00:58:54 00:49:38 09:16   49 

3 24 Pete Trotman Tove Valley Cycling Club (A) Y 01:00:17 00:56:37 03:40   48 

4 12 David Cook Bedfordshire Road RT (A) Y 0:59:43 00:56:19 03:24   47 

5 2 John Dainty Rockingham Forest Whs (A) Y 01:00:35 01:01:42   01:07 46 

1 4 Richard Glover CC Ashwell (A) Z 01:06:12 00:57:58 08:14   50 

2 27 Michael Smalley Witham Wheelers Z 01:03:20 00:56:52 06:28     

3 8 Trevor Parrish A5 Rangers CC (A) Z 01:03:50 01:04:41   00:51 49 

4 1 Michael Wood Kettering CC (A) Z 01:04:56 01:13:24   08:28 48 
 

 

Teams 
  

Place  Club  Time  

1  Peterborough Cycling Club (Pardoe, Smith, Murray) 02:20:33 

2  Fenland Clarion Cycling Club (Pritchford, Maile, Kaye) 02:25:58 

3 Rockingham Forest Wheelers (Hall, Beattie, Dainty) 02:40:20 

4 Kettering Cycling Club (Brown, Osborne, Gent) 02:42:28 
 

Notes 

 

For up to date N&DCA news including the latest points tables visit our website 

http://www.northamptondca.org.uk 

 

The Association’s 12-hour trophies will be awarded to members of association clubs for their performances in any open 12-

hour event held under CTT rules & regulations. The Association’s long distance BAR will be awarded to the highest placed 

rider of an association club in the National BBAR. Qualifying events are marked B in the CTT handbook 

 

Date to Remember 
 

Annual Lunch & Prize Presentation – January 12th 2020 – at the Ritz, Desborough, to be organised by Richard Daniells 

http://www.northamptondca.org.uk/

